GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA :
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4332
(To be answered on the 11th August 2016)

ALLOCATION UNDER REGIONAL CONNECTIVITY SCHEME: -

4332. SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oIPR feratetot 3bh be pleased to state:-

(a) the budget allocation for provmotion of regional and remote area air connectivity in the country under the Regional Connectivity Scheme for year
2016-17; 5 S

(b) the funds proposed to be allocated to various States including State of West Bengal under the Regional Connectivity Scheme; and _
(c) the manner in which the Government proposes to implement the scheme?

ANSWER _

Minister of State in.the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION okt oFR fipm PR Awa bl | ~ (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (¢): The Government of India has recently released National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP) 2016 which envisages Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS). The Scheme will inter-alia be implemented by way of Viability Gap Funding (VGF) for operators under RCS. VGF will be shared between Ministry of Civil Aviation and the State Government in the ratio of 80:20. For the North-Eastern States the ratio will be 90:10. The payment of the full amount of the VGF will be made to the airline operator from the Regional Connectivity Fund (RCF) and the State Governments will be subsequently asked reimbursement. The RCF will be funded by a levy from a date to be notified by the Government under Section 5(2) (ab) of the Aircraft Act 1935,
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